

Council Chamber, Oregon City, Oregon,

December 3rd, 1913.

The City Council of Oregon City, Oregon, met in regular session on the above date at 8 o'clock, p.m.

Roll call showed the following officers present:

Linn E. Jones, Mayor,

L. Stipp, Recorder,

C. S. Noble, City Engineer,

E. L. Shaw, Chief of Police.

Councilmen:-

Wm. Beard,

W. G. Hall,

R. L. Holman,

L. P. Horton,

F. A. Metzner,

F. J. Tooze,

Absent:

John Albright,

W. A. Long,

F. J. Meyer.

The minutes of the meeting of the City Council held on the 29th day of November, 1913, were read and approved.

The report of the City recorder for the month of November, 1913, was read and ordered filed.

The report of the Chief of Police for the month of November, 1913, was read and ordered filed.

The City Engineers report in regard to the estimates submitted for the month of November, 1913, was read and ordered filed.

The recommendation of the City Engineer in regard to continuing the sewer down Eighth Street was read and ordered filed.

The City Engineer filed his acceptance of the improvement of Jackson Street from the north side of Twelfth Street to the South side of Sixteenth Street and the city council set the 17th day of December, 1913, in the council chamber at 7:30 o'clock, p.m. as the time and place of hearing of objections thereto.

The City Engineer verbally accepted the elevator and the Oregon Bridge + Construction Company were ordered paid final payment on same.

The communication of the City Engineer in regard to the building permits issued during the month of November was read and filed.

The City Recorders was ordered to advertise for bids for sewers from Center Street to River, bids to be opened on the 10th day of December, 1913.

The following claims having been examined by the Finance Committee and found correct in the amount herein stated, were ordered paid by warrants drawn on the respective funds in payment thereof.

GENERAL FUND.	
E.L.Shaw,	Chief of Police, \$ 100.00
Geo. Woodward,	Night police, 75.00
W.H.Cooke,	" " 75.00
Lee French,	" " 75.00
Geo. Secretst,	Janitor, 5.00
Robert Sartin,	Care Main Street, 75.00
J.W.Norris,	City Health officer, 25.00
Mult. Lodge,	Rent for December, 30.00
Mike Long,	Fire chief, 10.00
C.A.Pratt,	Recorders clerk, 65.00
Mary Hanlon,	Special Police, 15.00
Chas.Hannaford,	Care fire alarm system, 15.00
Edwin Albee,	Care public toilets, 20.00
J.L.Swafford,	Appraiser 4th Street, 4.00
John Lewellen,	" " " 4.00
W.A.White,	" " " 4.00
W.W.Myers,	Election Board, 4.00
J.C.Bradley,	" " 4.00
H.W.Trembath,	" " 4.00
R.E.Woodward,	" " 4.00
M.E.Dunn,	" " 4.00
C.E.Murrey,	" " 4.00
L.A.Noble,	" " 4.00
Roy Cox,	" " 4.00
S.S.Walker,	" " 4.00
W.S.Eddy,	" " 4.00
A.F.I.Jack,	" " 4.00
E.B.Lowe,	" " 4.00
John Gillette,	" " 4.00
M.McGeehan,	" " 4.00
F.F.Curren,	" " 4.00
F.M.Darling,	" " 4.00
E.A.Smith,	" " 4.00
J.V.Green,	" " 4.00
John Lowery,	Carpenter work, 7.00
David Anderson,	Black smithing, 7.00
Falls Transfer compnay,	Hauling, .75
J.C.Bradtl,	Wood for jail, 12.75
E.L.Walters,	Rent of dog pound, 5.00
Pac.Tel.& Tel.Co.,	Eng and rec phones, 6.60
Home Tel.Col,	Phones and signals, 11.00
W.H.Silcox	Meals for jail, 12.50
John T. May,	Police calls, 3.00
Straight & Salisbury,	Repairing etc. 8.65
F.J.Tooze,	Typewriting, 3.75
J.M.Tracy,	Rent of pound, 10.00
Elmer Glass,	Care pound and distributing 29.65
H.W.Tembath,	" 8.75
P.R. L. & P.Co.,	City lights, 18.80
W.R.Phillips,	Engineering services, 10.00
Larson & Co.,	Rebate on connection of sewer 18.95
Straight & Salisbury,	Labor on well, 8.33
C.S.Noble,	Office expense, 3.95
Pioneer Tfr. Co.,	Hauling etc. 2.00
Pope & Company,	Sneiders Toilet, 49.01
Adkins Lumber Co.,	Lumber for fire houses, 6.58
G.H.Young,	Rent of tables etc. 4.50
F.C.Gadke,	Repairing furnace, 240.00
Frank Busch,	Paint etc. 4.40
Weismandel & Nelson,	Repairing etc. 1.50
Wm. Stone,	City Attorney etc. 85.00
C.E.Osburn,	Labor on hydrants, 3.50
P.R.L.& P.Co.,	Arc Lights, 331.94
Miller-Parker,	Supplies etc. 32.95
Peter Nehren,	Cleaning fire house, 2.00
O.C.Enterprise,	Printing etc. 87.04
Carl Staats,	Rebate as per report, 40.00
C.S.Noble,	City Engineer, 150.00
J.Roy Stafford,	Instrument man, 90.00

	General Fund, Con't.	
Martin Roos,	Rod and chain man,	65.00
Walter Moore,	Extra for engineer,	6.25
H. Jones,	Extras on Streets,	270.61
L. Stipp,	City Recorder,	70.25
Mrs Payne,	Cleaning and scrubbing,	3.00
Jos. E. Hedges,	Services in shaw case.	52.50
Jones Drug Co.,	Supplies,	19.90
Straight & Salisbry,	Supplies,	22.50
Road Oiling Company,	Oiling streets,	297.40

	Road Fund.	
C.C. Babcock,	Road Superintendant,	100.00
Jacks Straight,	" Work,	58.50
C. Richardson,	to young Chun; work	34.31
Nick Story,	Road work,	47.25
F.C. Burke,	" "	32.06
Wm. Greaves,	" "	32.62
Geo. Eberly,	" "	92.25
J.W. O'Donel,	" "	46.75
W.E. O'Donel,	" "	33.18
Geo. Simmons,	" "	3.75
Jim Shelly,	" "	23.62
Earl Burke,	" "	4.50
E. Hackett,	" "	27.00
E. Glass,	" "	16.87
C.W. Heskett,	" "	29.25
Cy Straight,	" "	6.18
Jim Hosey,	" "	9.00
T.B. Garner,	" "	2.81
Lun Wickham,	" "	32.06
H.B. Nichols,	" "	22.50
O.E. & C. Co.,	Crushed Rock,	88.00
Wilson & Cooke,	Supplies,	8.10
Dan Lyons,	By H. Jones, crushed rock,	228.80
Pope & Co.,	Supplies,	11.25
Straight & Salisbry,	Supplies,	6.65
Chas. Oglesby,	Cement walks,	84.30
V. Harris,	Lime,	.75
C.J. Hood,	Lumber,	18.30
J. Adkins Lumber co	Lumber,	44.15

	Library Fund.	
Helen L. Price,	Librarian,	75.00
Bertha Adams,	"	30.00
Alvin Weivesick,	Janitor,	15.00
Fred Wourms,	Wood for Library,	22.50
P.R.L. & P. Co.,	Light,	5.00

	Cemetery Fund.	
Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co.,	Phones,	1.25
C.W. Fredrich,	Supplies,	8.75
Beverline Grocery,	Posts,	5.00

	Seventh Street.	
O.E. & C. Co.,	Sewer	225.28
O.E. & C. Co.,	Improvement,	224.00

	High Street.	
J.W. Shea,	to A.L. Beatie, Improvement,	1222.35

The matter of the bill of Wm. M. Stone, City Attorney, it was ordered that said warrant for a sum of \$40.00 be not ordered drawn until o.k'd by the chairmen of the Elevator Committee.

The Street Superintendant was instructed to look after the manhole west of the Railway track on Seventeenth Street.

The City Street Superintendant was instructed to notify all property owners to repair sidewalks.

The matter of putting a fence at the brink of the Bluff was referred to the committee on Streets and Public Property and the City

City Engineer.

The committee on Streets and Public Property and the City Recorder were instructed to write to the Portland Railway, Light & Power Company in regard to their cars standing on Main Street.

The following resolution was read and adopted:

RESOLUTION.

WHEREAS, the City Council of Oregon City, Oregon, deem it advisable to establish a street, in Oregon City, Clackamas County, Oregon, described as follows, to-wit:

Beginning at a point two (2) feet southerly from the northeast corner of Lot 1, Block 34, and on the property line of High Street, thence five (5) feet on a line 45° to the right from High Street to the B.C. of a curve having a radius of 331.1 ; thence on said curve 245.2 feet, more or less, to the E.C. ( said curve to have a central angle of 42° 36') thence on a tangent to said curve at said E.C. 48 feet more or less to the North line of Sixth Street, at a point 103 feet from the West line of High Street,

THEREFORE, be it resolved, That the City Recorder be and he hereby is directed to enter in the docket of City liens of said Oregon City, the respective sums of benefits over damages assessed upon each particular lot or parcel of land, and the name of the owner or owners or other parties in interest in the lands or property benefitted and assessed in accordance with the assessment in Ordinance No. 662.

Oregon City, Oregon, December 3rd, 1913.

To the Hon. Mayor and City Council of

Oregon City, Oregon.

Gentlemen:

We, your committee of the whole, having been appointed to canvass the vote and election returns of the general city election, held in Oregon City, Oregon, on Monday the 1st day of December, 1913, upon arising from sitting as such committee beg to report to your honorable body, as follows:

Whole number of votes cast for Mayor in Wards No. 1, 2, and 3, at said election 948 votes.

Linn E. Jones received of same	948 votes
--------------------------------	-----------

Majority in favor of Linn E. Jones,	948 votes
-------------------------------------	-----------

Linn E. Jones having received the greater number of votes of all the votes cast at said election, for said office, we do hereby declare him to be the duly elected Mayor of Oregon City for the ensuing year or until his successor has been elected and qualified.

Whole number of votes cast for Treasurer in Wards No. 1, 2, and 3, at said election 906 votes.

M.D. Lauterette received of same	906 votes
----------------------------------	-----------

Majority in favor of M.D. Latourette	906 votes
--------------------------------------	-----------

M.D.Latourette having received the greater number of votes of all the votes cast at said election for said office, we do hereby declare him to be the duly elected Treasurer of Oregon City, for the ensuing year, or until his successor has been duly elected and qualified

Whole number of votes cast for Councilman from Ward No. 1, at said election 351 votes.

J.O.Staats received of same 159 votes  
H.M.Templeton received of same 192 votes

Majority in favor of H.M.Templeton, 33 votes.

H.M.Templeton having received the greater number of votes of all the votes cast at said election for said office, we hereby declare him to be the duly elected Councilman from Ward No. 1, for the ensuing term of three years, or until his successor is elected and qualified.

Whole number of votes cast for Councilman from Ward No. 2. at said election.

E.C.Hackett received of same 315 votes,  
Philip Soreghan received of same 200. votes,

Majority for E.C.Hackett 115 votes.

E.C.Hackett receiving the greater number of votes of all the votes cast for said office at said election, we do hereby declare him to be the duly elected Councilman from Ward No. 2, for the ensuing term of three years, or until his successor is elected and qualified.

Whole number of votes cast for Councilman in Ward No. 3, at said election 230 votes,

E.B.Andrews received of same 151 votes  
O.W.Griffin received of same 79 votes,

Majority in favor of E.B.Andrews 72 votes.

E.B.Andrews having received the greater number of votes of all the votes cast at said election for said office, we do hereby declare him to be the duly elected Councilman from Ward No. 3, for the ensuing term of three years, or until his successor is elected and qualified.

Whole number of votes cast in Wards No. 1,2,3, in favor of proposed charter amendment No. 300 562 votes

Whole number of votes cast in Wards No. 1,3,2, against proposed charter amendment No. 301 395 votes.

Majority for the proposed amendment 167 votes.

Whole number of votes cast in Wards No. 1,2,3, for the proposed charter amendment No. 302 546 votes

Whole number of votes cast in Wards No. 1,2,3, against proposed charter amendment No. 303 355 votes

Majority in favor of said amendment 191 votes.

Whole number of votes cast in Wards No. 1,2,3, for the proposed charter amendment No. 304 476 votes

Whole number of votes cast in Wards No. 1,2,3 against proposed charter amendment No. 305 366 votes

Majority in favor of said amendment 110 votes.

Whole number of votes cast in favor of proposed charter amendment No. 306 in Wards No. 1,2,3, 361 votes

Whole number of votes cast in Wards No. 1,2,3 against proposed charter amendment No. 307 573 votes.

Majority against said amendment 212 votes.

Respectfully submitted,

(Signed)

Roswell L. Holman,  
Fred Metzner,  
L.P. Horton,  
W.G. Hall,  
Wm. Beard,  
F.J. Tooze

Committee of the Whole.

In the presence of the Mayor of Oregon City, Oregon, Linn E. Jones, and the City Council of said Oregon City, I canvassed the vote cast at the General City Election held in Oregon City, Oregon, on the 1st day of December, 1913, on the act entitled "An Act to amend section 52 of the charter of Oregon City, Oregon, giving the Council authority to fix the salary of the Chief of Police" and find that the votes cast thereon at said election were as follows:

	Total	For	Against
Ward No. 1.	303	207	96
Ward No. 2.	444	261	183
Ward No. 3.	210	94	116
Total cast in all wards	957	562	395
Majority in favor of said act		167	

Dated at Oregon City, Oregon, December 3rd, 1913.

(Signed) L. Stipp,  
Recorder of Oregon City, Oregon.

I, LINN E. JONES, Mayor of Oregon City, Oregon, do hereby proclaim that an act "entitled " A Bill for An Act to amend Section 52 of the Charter of Oregon City, Oregon, giving the Council authority to fix the salary of the Chief of Police" was submitted to the legal voters of Oregon City, Oregon for their approval or rejection, at a regular general city election held Monday the 1st day of December, 1913, and that at said election the whole number of votes cast were 957 votes and the said votes cast for said act were 562 votes and the whole number of votes cast against said act were 395 votes.

I therefore declare the said act duly approved, passed and carried and now a part of the charter and fundamental law of Oregon City.

Done at the Council Chamber, of Oregon City, on the 3rd day of December, 1913.

(Signed) Linn E. Jones, Mayor

Attest:

L. Stipp, Recorder.

In the presence of the Honorable Mayor of Oregon City, Oregon, Linn E. Jones, and the City Council of said Oregon City, I canvassed the vote cast at the general election held in Oregon City, Oregon, on the 1st day of December, 1913, on the act entitled "A Bill for An Act to amend paragraph 2 of Section 45 of the charter of Oregon City, making it necessary for the Council to concur in the action of the Mayor in removing the members of the police force, before the order of removal becomes effective." and find that the votes cast thereon were as follows:

	Total	For	Against
Ward No. 1.	291	179	112
Ward No. 2.	412	254	158
Ward No. 3.	178	113	85
Total cast in all wards	901	546	355

Majority in favor of said act 191

Dated at Oregon City, Oregon, December 3rd, 1913.

L. Stipp, Recorder of Oregon City, Oregon.

I, Linn E. Jones, Mayor of Oregon City, Oregon, do hereby proclaim that an act entitled "A Bill for an Act to amend paragraph 2 of section 45 of the charter of Oregon City, making it necessary for the Council to concur in the action of the Mayor in removing the members of the police force, before the order of removal becomes effective." was submitted to the legal voters of Oregon City for their approval or rejection, at a regular general city election held on Monday the 1st day of December, 1913 and that at said election the whole number of votes cast for said act were 546 votes and the whole number of votes cast against said act were 335 votes.

I therefore declare the said act duly approved, passed and carried and now a part of the charter and fundamental law of Oregon City.

Done at the Council Chamber, of Oregon City, on the 3rd day of December, 1913

(Signed) Linn E. Jones, Mayor.

Attest:

L. Stipp, Recorder.

In the presence of the Honorable Mayor of Oregon City, Oregon, Linn E. Jones, and the City Council of said City, I canvassed the vote cast at the regular city Election, held in Oregon City, Oregon, on the 1st day of December, 1913, on the act entitled "A Bill for An Act to amend Section 156 of the Charter of Oregon City, Oregon, by providing that the Bond (Elevator Bonds) therein described shall be issued in denominations of not less than \$50.00, to run for twenty years, drawing interest at the rate of five per cent per annum, said bonds to be sold to the highest bidder, at not less than par and accrued interest" and find that the votes cast thereon as follows:

	Total	For	Against
Ward No. 1.	274	169	105
Ward No. 2.	384	210	174
Ward No. 3.	284	97	187
Total cast in all wards.	942	476	466

Majority in favor of said act 110

Dated at Oregon City, Oregon, December 3rd, 1913.

L. Stipp, Recorder of Oregon City, Oregon.

I, Linn E. Jones, Mayor of Oregon City, Oregon, do hereby proclaim that an act entitled "A Bill for An Act to amend Section 156 of the charter of Oregon City, Oregon, by providing that the bonds (Elevator Bonds) described therein shall be issued in denominations of not less than \$50.00 to run for twenty years, to draw interest at the rate of five per cent per annum, said bonds to be sold to the highest bidder, at not less than par, and accrued interest" was submitted to the legal voters for their approval or rejection, at a regular city election held on the 1st day of December, 1913 and that at said election the whole number of votes cast for said act were 476 votes and the whole number of votes cast against said act were <sup>466</sup> ~~266~~ votes.

I therefore declare that the said act duly approved, passed and carried and now a part of the charter and fundamental law of Oregon City.

Done at the Council Chamber of Oregon City, Oregon on the 3rd day of December, 1913.

(Signed) Linn E. Jones, Mayor.

Attest:

L. Stipp, Recorder.

There being no further business on motion the Council adjourned.

Recorder.